Total financial liabilities 1,016.2 1,206.2 824.7 – 3,047.1

Company - 31 December 2009
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12.5 – – – 12.5
Receivables – – – – –
Total financial assets 12.5 – – – 12.5

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities – 58.2 – – 58.2
Total financial liabilities – 58.2 – – 58.2

Company - 31 December 2008
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 88.0 – – – 88.0
Receivables 1,019.9 – – – 1,019.9
Total financial assets 1,107.9 – – – 1,107.9

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities – 73.9 – – 73.9
Effect of interest rate swaps – – – – –
Total financial liabilities – 73.9 – – 73.9

Intercompany loans are non-interest bearing.

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group’s sensitivity to a 1% movement in Australian dollars (AUD), United Arab Emirates dirham (AED) and New Zealand
dollar (NZD) interest rates in relation to cash and cash equivalents, receivables, derivatives, and interest bearing loans and
borrowings:

 31 Dec 2009 31 Dec 2008
 Impact on profit Impact on equity Impact on profit Impact on equity

 +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

Consolidated
AUD (7.5) 7.5 (22.3) 16.0 (10.9) 10.9 13.6 (13.9)
AED 1.4 (1.4) – – 3.8 (3.8) – –
NZD (1.3) 1.3 – – (0.1) 0.1 0.9 (0.9)

Company
AUD (0.5) 0.5 – – 10.3 (10.3) – –

Notes to the Financial Statements continued 53
Brookfield Multiplex Group
For the year ended 31 December 2009

Annual Financial Statements
31 December 2009

32   Financial instruments continued

Set out below is the notional value of interest rate swaps and the outstanding principal of fixed rate loans in their local currency,
and the weighted average interest rate of those contracts in each currency at 31 December 2009:

 Periods in which they mature or, if earlier, reprice
 Total

$m

Less than 1
year
$m

1-5 years

$m

More than 5 years

$m

31 December 2009

[…]

GBP

$m
NZD

$m

Consolidated
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 456.6 – 0.7 148.7 – 2.1
Receivables 662.9 – 0.5 230.1 – 10.8
Total financial assets 1,119.5 – 1.2 378.8 – 12.9

Financial liabilities
Payables 630.5 0.4 7.9 268.6 0.7 20.2
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings – – 163.9 – – 97.9
Non-interest bearing loans and
borrowings 94.9 161.9 – 9.8 331.9 –
Total financial liabilities 725.4 162.3 171.8 278.4 332.6 118.1

Company
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents – – – – – –
Receivables – – – – – –
Total financial assets – – – – – –

Financial liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings – – – – – –
Total financial liabilities – – – – – –

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency exposures in existence at the reporting date. At 31 December 2009,
had the Australian dollar moved, as illustrated below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and other
comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

 Consolidated

31 Dec 2009
Consolidated
31 Dec 2008

 Impact on profit Impact on equity Impact on profit Impact on equity
 +5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5% +5% -5%

AED 5.7 (6.3) – – (1.3) 1.5 – –
GBP (13.7) 15.1 – – (1.6) 2.0 – –
NZD (7.3) 7.3 – – 0.1 (0.1) – –

Notes to the Financial Statements continued 55
Brookfield Multiplex Group
For the year ended 31 December 2009

Annual Financial Statements
31 December 2009

32   Financial instruments continued

Commodity and equity price risk
The Group’s exposure to commodity price risk and equity price risk is minimal.

Credit risk
Credit risk represents the loss that would be recognised if a counterparty failed to perform as contracted. Credit risk arises from
cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as
exposures to business customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions.